© @ N O N oA W e

BUDGET COMMITTEE AGENDA
February 09, 2023 AT 4:00 PM, Room 312

Cash and Fund Balance Report, etC...vvcniinivnnninnen, Robby Holbrook
Consent Agenda........Transfers, not requiring Commission approval {1-9)
AC Schools/Julie Minton...........ce...... Appropriations & Transfers {10-15)
Highway Department/Gary LONg «.ccccveeivcieniineiinien Appropriation {16)
EMS/Nathah SWEET v sesresaesessenmsneee e eeenens. APPropriation {17)
EMA/BIICE KIAWEIL oot sresenssessme s eenne. Appropriation {18)
Conservation/Ben Taylor... s Appropriation {19}
Mayor/Terry FrankK. ... .o e oereieessseeseenseennen. Appropriations {20-21)
General Administration/Roger Lloyd.........ccccccoreerernennee. Appropriation {22)

10.Law Director/Jay YEager ... rcevieereresiesrsnssnemenennenns. Appropriation (23)

11.Sheriff's Dept./Russell Barker........cooen.e.. Appropriations & Transfer{24-26)
12.Election Commission/Mark Stephens.......ceoovnenenenenn. Transfer (27)
SECTIONS:
EMS Revenue/Nathan SWEET. ... e sre s eesssssesssissessssresseons {A)

New Business sres s sz (D)

Ol BUSITIESS vvveeieeeeseesveeereseeemsseneessesmsseresesersstssssesenesssessssssssesessssessssssesssnies {GC)

$4Budget Minutes\Budget Committee Agendas\Budget Committee Agenda XXX XXKX




ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT
CASH AND FUND BALANCE REPORT

Cash 18/19
Cash 18/20
Cash 20/21
Cash 21/22
Cash 22/23

* General Unassigned Fund Balance limit of 55.5MM requiring 2/3 {11} votes for budget amendments.

Cash Trends

lanuary

8,678,545
11,102,210
12,482,769
15,870,096
17,197,688

25,000,000

20,000,000

15,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

—Cash 18/10 s Cash 19720

General Fund Cash Trends

' January 31, 2023
NON- RESTRICTED COMMITTED ASSIGNED UNASSIGNED TOTAL
FUND DESCRIPTION SPENDABLE FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS FUND BALANCE FUND BALANCE CASH
101 General fund s - 0§ 1105684 S 1660984  $ 3711539 S 9490975 * § 15969,182  § 17,197,688
115 Library Fund o $ - S 362698 $ - 5 - S 362,698  $ 434,253
) 116 _Solid Waste/Sanitation Fund $ - S 383657 S - s - 5 - & 383657 § 770,228
118 Ambuiance Fund S - $ = s . $ 569,478 $ 669478 $ 750,043
121 American Rescue Plan L $ 12,481,210
122 Drug Control Fund S - 5 125,450 S 8,754 S - - $ 134,204 $ 137,040
127 Chennel95Fund $ - 5 - s -8 65272 - $ 65272 § 51351
128 Tourism Fund S -5 .38 S - $ 200,000 - 5 589083  § 760,235
__________________________ 31 Highway Fund S 77670 S 269,737 5 1896872 5 - - S 2244279  $ 5,048,947
. General Purpose School Fund S - S - S 12,889,714 S - - S 12,889,714 $ 19,308,373
_________________ Central Cafeteria $ 144351 S 2241140 S - 8§ - - $ 2385491 S 3,874,205
General Debt Service Fund S - S 730,140 S - S - - S 730,140 $ 1,371,161
Rural Debt Service Fund S = S 290,884 S = S = B s 290,884 S 256,153
Education Debt Service F s S 186dse S 118995 S : 305,047 6 1,117,472
Capital Projects Fund $ - $ 149,916 $ - S = $ . $ 149,918 $ 366,065
Education Capital Projects Fund s 535178 S -8 s - & 535178 & 586,118
Employee Benefit Fund S 35,793 S - S - S 1,603,613 S - $ 1,639,406 $ 1,451,342
S 257,814 $ 6,770,019 $ 16,575,319 S 5,580,424 $ 10,160,453 $ 39,344,029 $ 65,961,885

LR

AUG  SER OCT

MOV

DEC JAN FEB  MAR

Cash 20/21

—ash 21722

AFR

MAY

ur

s (L350 22123



2021 Anderson Co. Clinton Rocky Top Norris Oak Ridge Oliver Springs | Out of State Total
January $651,871.40 $854,569.43 $85,448.26 550,747.19 | $3,189,118.59 5109,064.61 50.00 44,980,820.48 7%
February $413,424.62 $676,048.10 492,017.51 $35,736.38 | 52,257,224.79 $98,481.85 $0.00 $3,572,933.25 9%
March $488,539.04 $647,647.04 $71,405.060 | $30,856.85 | $2,310,754.03 585,812.20 50.00 $3,635,014.16 34%
April $624,772.56 $812,005.66 $97,027.21 520,761.43 | 52,716,162.53 $112,327 .65 50.00 $4,403,057.04 39%
May $673,349.68 3807,388.91 $95,601.75 $38,539.38 | $2,616,176.72 $98,852.41 50.00 $4,329,908.85 43%
June $615,785.15 $796,440.98 $93,263.38 | $41,701.20 | $2,591,565.86 $99,347.49 $0.00 $4,238,104.06 24%
July 5407,603.66 5785,470.40 $91,806.8% | $20,670.36 | $2,432,412.87 $94,819.67 50.00 $3,852,783.8% 12%
Aupgust $456,077.54 $802,749.42 $97,586.84 543571.75 | $2,182,189.2¢ $97,660.79 $44,262.69 $3,724,098.00 5%
September | $539,632.32 $755,635.19 $83,993.88 $40,787.96 | %2,178,398.70 $98,324.41 $50,209.65 $3,747,082.11 16%
Detober $470,538.70 $752,477.64 $85,126.07 $39,407.18 | $2,206,948.54 $93,698.08 $47,405.21 $3,695,611.42 4%
November | 5467,327.65 $798,314.42 $87,797.36 $39,262.25 | $2,481,292.11 $98,989.76 $1,278.48 $3,972,262.03 9%
December | 5483,069.51 $810,960.52 $91,963.07 $41,383.87 | $2,37),212.97 $101,528.6 $58,556.19 %3,958,674.75 39%
Totals: | $6,331,991.83 | $9,209,707.71 | 51.073,048.22 | 483,425 80| $29,533,457.00 | $1,186907.54 | 5$201,812.22 | $48,110,350.00 18%
2022 Anderson Co. Clinton Rocky Top Norris QOak Ridge Oliver Springs Out of State Total
lanuary 5615,812.45 $892,295.96 $93,316.61 $49,900.80 | $2,843,125.00 $115,47(:.14 $75,812.88 $4,685,733.84 -5%
February $425,817.27 5717,851.17 $74,136.05 $35,394.82 | 52,050,118.71 $95,164.41 567,621.40 $3,470,104.83 -3%
March 5454,447 .30 $737,632.32 $75,731.20 $36,509.28 | $2,015,353.91 $99,798.51 $61,122.57 $3,480,595.09 -4%
April 5516,123.20 $864,568.13 589,467.15 $41,931.81 | 52,363,098.83 $131,877.27 548,259.23 $4,055,322.62 -B%
May $512,950.86 $870,049.07 $89,986.85 $44,955.50 | 52,368,033.04 $111,782.29 $32,120.00 54,029,877.65 -7%
lune $536,246.75 $875,800.86 $39,963.58 544,156.55 | $2,234,073.90 $128,706.59 596,826.52 $4,005,779.75 -5%
July $532,923.44 5912,841.33 $96,253.63 543,577.47 | $2.036,216.62 $110,323.96 $547,738.24 $3,781,874.69 -2%
August 5496,008.63 $881,402.52 $93,638.47 545,773.92 | $1,932,708.18 $105,733.03 $31,347.95 $3,586,612.70 -4%
September | $477,157.45 $856,091.74 $90,408.78 $43,562.31 | 51,804,813.40 $98,786.60 $52,878.85 53,423,705.13 9%
Qctober 5473,724.70 $873,285.57 $90,968.90 | $42,759.97 | 52,054,259.98 | $111,437.89 $37,122.94 $3.683,559.95 0%
November | $456,087.49 $875,444.28 $85,734.94 $40,023.47 | $2,435,489.42 $105,640.46 $43,317.82 $4,081,737.88 %
io *c Becember | $536,129.62 $891,690.20 $92,730.44 $44,750.97 | $2,514,387.33 $113,591.36 $55,791.44 $4,245,031.36 7%
Totals: | $6,077,426.16 | $10,250,953.15 [ 51,062,341.64 | $513,206.87| $26,651,645.32 | $1,328,312.51 | $649,959.84 | $46,533,93549 3%
Local Option Sales Tax - Total Net Collections

35,500,000

$5,000,000

54,500,000

54,000,000

$3,500,000

$3,000,000

$2,500,000

52,000,000

51,500,000

$1,000,000

4;%4 .%_,a o & o%& o%o, s%a
R
—— Y 2019 Y 2020 ——eCV 2021 —@—CY 2022
L 1 1 1 1 1
h _ |




ARPA PROJECTS

ARPA Funding Efigibility Category

REVENUE LOSS

OTHER
ELIGIBILITIES

TOTAL

Total ARPA Allocation
-Less Budgeted To-Date

$ 10,000,000.00

§  4,952,074.00

5 14,952,074.00

S {6,480,921.32)

$ {2.820,795.31)

5 (9,301,716.63)

Remaining Alfocation

$ 3,519,078.68

S 2,131,278.6%

$  5,650,357.37

Project identification Number
121-58836-18%-GA003E
121-58836-189-GAOD3NE

121-58836-339-GAC012

Project Name B
Ermployee Retention Payments -Exempt

Employee Retention Payments -Non-Exempt

T Emergency Broadband Fund Grants -MF Comcast

|121-58836-339-GA912

TN Emergency Broadband Fund Grants -MF Highland

121-58836-399-GA013

GIS Digitized Stormwater Systerm And Qutfall Map

121-58836-555-11802

EMS Budget Fund Balance Adjustrent {Dispatch/Worker Comp)

121-58836-716-50001 -
121-67101-402-13101 thru 13106

[County Paving Projects

Whote 8ody Scanner for Jail

121-91401-388-GAQ01

County-wide Assessment for Water & Sewer Planning

121-91401-399-GAD10

Claxton Sewerline Study

121-91401-707-GA011

Witness macam?nrzmm Relocation

121-51401-707-5C001

Senior Center Kitchen Improvements

121-91401-708-GA002

AfV Technology for Room 1184

121-91401-709-GAGOS

1T Infrastructure Needs {e.g., Multi-Factor Authentication)

121-91401-718-11801

EMS Ambulances for 2 years

121-91401-718-GA004
121-91401-718-50002
121-51401-731-GAQD7

Other Vehicles on Capital Requests

_mrmmm.m Vehicies far 2 Years

Digital Pall Books -Election Office

121-91401-732-C01

Family Justice Center -Building Purchase

121-51401-790-11803

EMS Stretchers (12}

121-91401-791-GAQO9

LOBG Waterline Project {Buchanan Ln, Judson Rd, Savage Garden)

121.91401-799-GA00S

121-91401-799-GAC08

Qak Ridge Fire Dept. Training Center
Other County Capital Qutlay Requests (e.g., $10k Judges)

121-58836-355-GA014

Repair Chimes

EXPENODED | BUDGETED BUT | PROJECT REVENUE
BUDGETED TO-DATE NOT EXPENDED | STATUS L0ss

s 83013885 85,013.68 | § - Complete YES

$  514,826.78 |5  614,826.78 | $ - Complete NO

5 250,000.00 | $ - [$  250,000.00 | tn Progress NO

S 250,00000 % 713686 | S 242,863.16 | In Progress YES

$ 10306000 % - /S 103,060.00 | in Progress NO

$ 28000000 $ - |$ 28000000 Pending YES

$ 13500000 $ 13500000 $ = Complete YES

B $ 2,252,835.64 5 766,981.63 | 3 1,485,844.01 | In Progress YES

$  97,000.00] $ 32,273.50 | $ 59,726.50 | In Progress YES

$  30,00000 | % - |s 30,000.00 | Pending NO

S 989,900.00 | 86,202.00 | $  903,698.00 | In Progress YES

5 115,628.00 | $ 2,850.00 | $ 112,778.00 | In Progress YES

N 5 15,182.53 | § 15,182.33 | $ I Complete NO

B $  150,000.00 | $ S4552 | §  149,454.48 | In Progress YES

$ 1,357,726.00 | § 9,516.68 | § 1,348,209.32 | In Progress NO

) s 225,000.00 $  225000.00 | In Progress YES

B "m 900,000.00 | 5 62,090.00 | § 831,910.060 | In Progress YES

$  100,00000 | $ - [$ 10000000 Pending YES

§ 17500000 $ - |$ 17500000 Pending YES

$  398409.00 S - | 398409.00  Pending YES

s asoao000 S - |$ 435000000 | Pending NO

§ 27350000 | $ 27350000 $ - | complete YES

$  40,000.00 S 3,797.90 S 36,202.10 | In Progress YES

} $ 1863500 |8 - 5 1863500 InProgress YES

T $ 9,301,71663 |5 1,823,629.16 5 7,14595247

Current Projects as of 1-31-23




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Page ( of L

Important Note: This form is due to the Budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. On February 6, 2023

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: X

DEPARTMENT: PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

APPROPRIATION:

082708

FROM: Marjorie Pressley “YY\E.P

DATE: 1/13/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE Jsicte one AMOUNT
—_—
101.51726-355 Travel $800.00
@ DECREASE ircie one)
101.51720-334 Maintenance Agreements $800.00
Motion
I———‘To Approve
To Refer
L] With ] WO
Seconded
Mation $ 800.00

3007

Detailed Justification / Expianation :

Net enough money in code 101.51720-334 to cover remainder of maintenance agreement for copier

permanent increase)

FPlease aftach additional sheet if more information is needead



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Page of

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. on Monday before

the Budget Committee Meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
Transrer: APPROPRIATION: || 1119/2023
DEPARTMENT: FROM: Gu82709
FINANCE Randy Walters
Increase CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
263-51600-399-BCBS Other G &A -Other Contracted Services -BCBS Admin 65.000.00
TOTAL 85,000.00
Decrease CODE DESCRIPTION
263-51900-340-BCBS 65,000.00
TOTAL 85,000.00
Motion
To Approve
To Refer
D With D WO
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

To ensure sufficient funding for the payment of higher than projected medical plan admin costs.

Impact on 23/24 budget - No impact.

A

©

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST ~ Page___of _

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before
the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION; [ 82710
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Sheriff's Department Steve Owens/Russell Barker
2812023
Increase CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-54490-340 Medical Services $500.00
TOTAL $500.00
Decrease CODE DESCRIPTION
101-54480-498 Other Supplies $500.00 ’E‘@
TOTAL $500.00
Maotion
To Approve
To Refer
D With D WO
Seconded
Muotion

Detailed Justification / Explanation ;
This transfer is fo cover psychological evaluations for new dispatchers, |

Oa

Pilease altach additional sheet if more information is needed



Page_ of

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before the Budget

Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: X APPROPRIATION, CE2711
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
General Sessions Victoria Bowling
DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-53310-204 General Sessions Judge - Retirement 1,000.00 [¥\37 SL{?
101-53310-207 General Sessions Judge - Insurance 1,300.00 \‘ZJ [u‘{_g‘{{

Total 2,300.00
INCREASE
101-53310-358-CLLN General Sessions Judge - Other Contracted Services 2,300.00

Clinten General Sessions

Total 2,300.00
Motion

L_ITO Approve
To Refer
- With U wW/O

Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

The General Sessions Judge, Victoria Bowling would like to order LexisNexus, which a massive online database

of case law and court documents. This will be a2 monthly charge of $304 needed to finish this fiscal year.

Impact on 22/23 Budget - Yes

®

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needad



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Page __ of

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday

before the Budget Committee meeting.

TRANSFER: | x|
DEPARTMENT:

Dental Clinic

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
APPROPRIATION: ‘:
FROM:
Art Miller

DATE /2412023

L~

[(NCREASE / DECREASE (areenet |CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

109-551160-338 Repairs and Maintenance Vehicle % 300.00
$ 300.00

INCREASE f@REAQdm one; |CODE DESCRIPTION

101-55160-336-2100 Maintenance and Repair Dental Equip. $ 300.00

Motion

[—JTo Approve
To Refer
L] With U WIO
Seconded
Motion 3 300.00

Detailed Justification / Explanation .

New tires and hattery for van,

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment or

permanent increase}

No increase for next year

faT] -
TIeTatd

4,000 ~

Haetraddirena-sheeH-mereinformetion is needed




Page __ of

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday

before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: EI 1/20/2023 APPROPRIATION: Gird 2 K 3
() P4 q
DEPARTMENT: Emergency Medical Services FROM:  Nathan Sweet
DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT .
118-56130-307 Communication s soo000 )l 103
118-55130-307-0200 Communication Internet Service 3 1,500.00 6 1600."“
$ $,500.00
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION
118-55130-307-0100 Communication Cellular $ 8,000.00
118-55130-317 Data Processing Services 3 1,500.00
$ 9,500.00

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

Balancing out communication codes for the remainder of the FY, have increased use of cellular internet with

ambuiances, and decreased phone and comeast use. Data processing has increased due {o an increase in

EMT classes being taught. Will be looking at other data precessing services when the current contract expires.

What impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (Cne time amendment or
permanent increase)

One time amendment, will adjust the codes in the coming FY budget.

b

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



Page | of _[

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON
Tuesday before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: [ ] G827 4
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
CIRCUIT COURT REX LYNCH W
o
INCREASE @CREAS CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-53100 337|Maintenance and repair $ 200000 6:000

$ 2,000.00
/
NNCREASE !})ECREASE ({CODE DESCRIPTION
101-53100 435|Office Supplies 3 2,000.00
3 2,000.00

Detailed Justification / Expl

Transfer budget codes for additional office supply expenses

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment or

permanent increase)

None. Just a code transfer.

Ploasegttaviradditiomal street i rore friformmation is needed



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

. This form is due to the Budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M.
IMPORTANT NOTE: on the Monday before the Budget Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: . APPROPRIATION: [ ooyt
" 682715
DEPARTMENT: Fiscal Services FROM: Julie Minton
DATE: 1/27/2023
INCREASE [f DECREASE [1 CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
@ |141-73200-213 Payments (o Retirees $ 1,250.00
@ 141-72410-213 Payments tc Retirees 3 77000
Total $ 2,020.00
INGREASE (] DECREASE (X CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
@ 141-71200-429 Instructional Materials and Supglies $ 1,250.00 ‘Cﬂl‘l"(
@ 141-72410-307 Communication $ 770.00 I%B%
Total $ 2,020.00
Motion
O To Approve
O ToRefer
O with O wo
Seconded
Motian

Detailed Justification / Explanation : To transfer funds for recently retired employee benefits.




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

. Thig form is due to the Budgst Director's Office by 2:00 P.M,
IMPORTANT NOTE: &n the Monday before the Budgst Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: () APPROPRIATION: [J { E 2 ‘? i 6
GEPARTMENT: Office of Technotagy FROM: Wade Haney
DATE: 2/1/2023
INCREASEL]  DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141 72250 49%| Other Supplies and Matenals 3 34,000.00 IB[IO? !
Total 1 34,000.00
INCREASEL] DECREASE [] CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141 72250 385|Other contracted services 3 26,000.00
141 72250 355 Trave! 3 4,000 00
141 72250 524 |Staff Development [ 4,000.00
Total -] 34,000.00
IMoticn
O ToApprove
O To Refer
O witn O wwo
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification f Explanation :  To transfer funds for testing required for cyber security purposes and email anti-phishing software as well as increased

travel for conferences and trainings.




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

This form is due to the Budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M.

IMPORTANT NOTE: on the Monday before the Budget Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: [ APPROPRIATION: 827
DEPARTMENT: Fiscal Services FROM: Julie Minton
DATE: 2/212023
INCREASE(]  DECREASE [ CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-38000 Unassigned Fund Balance $ 285,000.00
Total $  285,000.00
INCREASE[){ DECREASE [J CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-71100-399 Other Contracted Services $  250,000.00
141-72310-331 Legal Services $  10,000.00
141-76100-715 Land $ 25,000.00
Total $  285,000,00

Motion

[0 To Approve
O To Refer
[J with

Seconded
Motion

O wio

Detalled Justitication / Explanation :

To appropriate funds for increased need in conlract for subslitule teachers,

increased need for legal services due to change in legal representation, and purchase of property at 512 Henley Circle,

QOliver Springs.

o
~J

Dfm



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

This form is due to the Budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M.

IMPORTANT NOTE: on the Meonday before the Budget Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: [J APPROPRIATION: D (082718
DEPARTMENT: Fiscal Services FROM: Julie Minton
DATE:  1/27/2023 5‘]}@3& 4[61

INCREASE[X DECREASE [J CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-49700 Insurance Recovery $ 57,622.48

Total $  57,622.49
INCREASE[® DECREASE [J CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-76100-707 Building Improvements $ 5782249

Total $ 5762249

Motion

O To Approve
O To Refer
O with

Seconded
Motion

O wio

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

To appropriate funds for repairs of damage at Lake City Elementary due to

flooding from freezing weather conditions.




- iveLLIei
=

=)
_" ! Home Tools -
- = 1 o o = .5 . . -
: bl Save A A = > db Cut = Undo =T 449 49700 > 2022 - 2023 - GL Account Fiscal Year Inquiry
LU 1Y Hew = . = i =5 Copy .2 Clear = . T —
Back | SaveAnd Ssve fnd Audit | New View  New . 5 : Clase 141, -76100-707 > 2022 - 2023 - GL Accourit Fiscal Year Inquiry
Close Mae K Delete Template & Refresh (B4 Paste Select All Al - et g
View File Documents Maintenance Clipboard ‘Window =
Menu @ ==

{_1 Hnancial Management
(] General Ledger
3 6L Account Inquiry
B 6L Accounts
W Duglicate GL Accounts
{1 Transactions
{7 Bank Reconciliation
("1 Period End
(1 Budgeting
(3 Administration
("7 Utilities
(1 Reporting
] Payroli
3 Point OFf Sale
(3 Purchasing
3 Tools
2] System Administration

Thursday, Feb 02, 2023 09:30 AM

==| Misc Receipt - 20041 - Transaction

Home > GL Aceounts > GL Account Fiscat Year » Transaction

Genegal
Division:
Special Processing:
Posting Status:
Batch (01
Date:
Period:
Transaction Type:
Numben
Description:
Bank Account:
Check Type:
References
Debit Amount

Credit Amount:

Intemal Notes Entries

T:ammmo: County

*nowa OF Sale Transaction

?Sﬁ&

|

_ﬁsomw

_::Ema- 2023

_men Receipt

[20041

_.ﬂmanmmmmm Risk Magernent Trust




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

This form is due to the Budget Director’s Office by 2:00 P.M.

IMPORTANT NOTE: on the Monday before the Budget Committee meeting,
TYPE OF AMENDMENT Y
TRANSFER: {J APPROPRIATION: [ ¢l?id
DEPARTMENT: School Nutrition, Central Cafeteria FROM: Margaret Burrell
DATE: 11612023
INCREASE [X|  DECREASE [ CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
143 47111 Central Cafeteria, Section 4 Lunch $ 514,455.00
143 47113 Central Cafeteria, Breakfast $ 370,000.00
143 47114 SCA Central Cafeteria, USDA Other SCA $ 9,846.79
143 47114 Rebate Central Cafeteria, USDA Rebate $ 5,108.24
143 48800 ‘ | Central Cafeteria, Operating Transfers $ 9,000.00
Total $ 90841003
INCREASE(]  DECREASE (X CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
143 43521 Central Cafeteria, Lunch Payments $ 20,000.00 59;396
143 43522 Central Cafeteria, Adults $ 4,000.00 | 1€, 7%
143 43525 Central Cafeteria, A La Carte $  30.000.00 l_qu 153
143 47114 Central Cafeteria, USDA Snacks $ 10,000.00 I‘?Ja 5F
143 34570 Central Cafeteria, Budget Restricted § 84441003 qu}qna
Totat $ 908,410.03
Motion
(J Toc Approve
Cl To Refer
O with J wio
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation ;

Budgets are prepared in March of each year. The reimbursement rates for USDA program revenue were much

greater than anticipated. We waited until mid year (December) to project the items for the

year ending June 2023, We began with a shortfall in budget of $1,235,564.00 July 1 and because of the

increased revenue from USDA, we can decrease the shortfall by $844,410.03 to $391,153.97. This amount will

come from the fund balance, which is sufficient for this year

without any transfer of support from outside the Central Cafeteria Fund.

O,



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

, This form is due to the Budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M.
IMPORTANT NOTE: on the Monday before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT ey~
TRANSFER: [N %"D“ APPROPRIATION: [J udard
DEPARTMENT: School Nutrition, Central Cafeteria FROM: Margaret Burrell
DATE: 11642023
INCREASE [fl  DECREASE [] CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
143 73100 108 Central Cafeteria, Supervisor/Director § 4.600.00 A
143 73100 118 Central Cafeteria, Accountants/Bookkeepers b 32,600.00 A
143 73100 182 Central Cafeteria, Clerical Personnel {(Managers) 3 20,000.60 A
143 73100 204 Central Cafeteria, State Retiremnent $ 25,000.00 AA
143 73100 213 Central Cafeteria, Payments 1o Retirees 3 §.000.00 B
143 73100 214 Central Cafeteria, Termination Benefits $ 2,600.00 8
143 73100 422 Central Cafeteria, Food Supplies 3 124,200.00 c
143 73100 425 Centrai Cafeteria, Gasoline & 500.00 ]
143 73100 435 Central Cafeteria, Office Supplies 3 3,000.00 D
Total $  221,000.00
INCREASE ] DECREASE (X] CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
143 73100 165 Central Cafeteria, Cafeteria Personnel $  103,000.00 £ %ﬂtf&'
143 7310G 207 Central Cafeteria, Medicai Insurange 3 23,0600.60 F &?105'?
143 73100 421 Central Cafeteria, Food Preparation Supplies 5 95,600.00 C ‘?'71 142
[Tota[ $  221,000.00
Motion
O To Approve
O ToRefer
O with 0 wo
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justificatton / Explaratton :

A--Shift in payroll codes due to retirement of Sheila Miracie and Onboarding of RaeAnn Owens for Directorship

Mentoring.

AA-After budget submitied, retirement contribution from district increased by State.

B-Additional costs of retirees based on late notification of one.

C-Food prep supplies are absorbed into the food code, but also food cost has increased significantly from LY.

£ Did not budget encugh.

E We have moved more staff inte management roles {162 code) and also budgeted with hopes of a higher

enrollment than materialized. Attrition has decreased code 155,

F. Fewer staff are electing to receive Medical Insurance.




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

IMPORTANT NOTE:

This form Is due to the Budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M.

on the Monday before the Budget Committee meeting.

TRANSFER: X %“

DEPARTMENT: Fiscal Services

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

APPROPRIATION: (3

FROM: Juke Minton

Detalled Justification / Explanation :

SUDMISSION.

DATE: 142712023
INCREASE m DECREASE [] CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-71300-162 Clerical Pergonnel $ 654.600.00
141-71300-201 Secial Security 3 4,010.00
141-71300-204 State Retirement $ 3.876.00
141-71300-206 Life lnsurance 3 100.00
141-71300-207 Medical lnsurance § 22,638.00
141.71300.212 Medicare & 940.00
Total $ 96,164.00
INCREASE O DECREASE (X CODBE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

141-71800-188 Temporary Parttime Personnel 3 87,338.00
141-71900-201 Social Security % 4,010.00
141-71800-204 State Retirement 3 3.876.00
141-71900-212 Medicare $ 940.00
Total $ 96,164.00

Metion

O To Approve
O To Refer
O with O wo
Seconded
Moticn

To transfer funds for salaries of CTE personnel overlooked in ofiginal budget

Do
| )

Baizs
15,267
4272

34



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

IMPORTANT NOTE:

This form is due to the Budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M.
on the Monday before the Budget Committee meeting.

TRANSFER: 8 Mapr Cine %ml]

DEPARTMENT: Fiscal Services

YPE OF AMENDMENT

FROM: Julie Minton

APPROPRIATION: [

a r-f-“:‘?")"*z

LSRRI A

DATE. 1/27/2023

INCREASE @ DECREASE []

CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

141-72310-506 Liability Insurance % 20,347 .00
141-72310-613 Workman's Compensation Insurance $ 7,188.00

Total $ 27.535.00
INCREASE (J  DECREASE ] CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
141-71900-188 Temporary Parttime Persannel $  14,135.00 152;/5
141-72310-210 Uremployment Compensation Insurance $ 8,400.0C ?;997
141-72310-502 Building & Contents Insurance $ 5,000.00 5000

Total $ 27,535.00

Motion

O To Approve
O ToRefer
0 with

Seconded
Motion

O wio

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

To transfer funds for unemployment and liability insurance coverage.

\Alorkaﬁ@-g Trewspe




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Page_ of

Important Note: this form is due fo the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday before the

Budget Committee meeting.

TRANSFER: [ |
DEPARTMENT:

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

APPROPRIATION: =5

FROM:  Gary Long 82723
DATE  12/19/2022
= ;
(ANCREASE / DECREASE (arcie ons) |CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
46400 131~4 40P Reimbursment $ 2.831.38 23358
State of TN CRR070432
$ 2,831.38
A=l
(INCREASE I MECREASE lircieoriey |CODE DESCRIPTION
131-34550 Restricted for HWY $ 2,831.38
Motion
To Approve
To Refar
l:] With D WO
Seconded
2,831.38
Motion $ 83

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

Reimbursment for Rail Road Crossing work. Improvement ACT

Bush Koad

WWhat Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment or

permanent increase)

None

)

Ploase attach additional sheet if more information is neadsad



Page _ of

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday
before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: 102012023 APPROPRIATION: X |Cr 4 8 " 2

DEPARTMENT: Emergency Medical Services FROM: Nathan Sweet '

INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

118-55130.780 Other equipment $  16.460.82
$ 8,988.88

INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION

11848700 Insurance Recovery § 16,460862 \%,756?- 25
$ 16,460.62

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

Purchase of Lucas CPR compression device. Funds coming from insurance recovery due to a Lucas CPR

compression device being damaged beyond repair. insurance funds being used to replace with same equipment.

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment of
permanent increase)

One time amendment

7

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



rue LIy Ier iy WidIfiierigrice LHpoudra bE ga{staly g
____Z1l ==| Misc Receipt - 19468 - Transaction

-edger )
ceount Inquiry Home > GLAccounts > GLAccount > GL Account Fiscal Year > Transaction
seounts
cate GLAccoun || General internal Notes  Entries
ans
‘anciliation Divisiom: Anderson County
a Special Processing: Point Of Sate Transaction
19
ration Posting Status: Posted

|
g | Batch ID:

m_ Date: 12/30/202

ﬁ Period: December 2022
. . Transaction Type Misc Receipt
inistration |

| Number 19468
g
s W Description: Tennessee Risk Management Trust

I

Bank Account
Types
story | Check Type
Reference:

Forms
t Definition | Debit Amount; $10,267.73
ses _
g Credit Amount: S15,567.73
fpes
tion _
ackages
efinitions
Fiala

Monday, Feb 08, 2023 08:58 AM



Monday, Feb 06, 2023 09:00 AM

Beck  Save And . Augt New  View  New . =
talnce X Tals Template &3 Refrech & Paste Setect &l
View File Cocuments Maintenance Cliphoard
Mant 32 _ TMM Misc Receipt - 16680 - Transaction
I} General Ledger PN

[Z] GLAccount inquiry
3 GLAccournts
[ Duplicate GL Accoun
{71 Transactions
[[J Bank Reconciliation
[3 Period End
[[] Budgeting
L] Administration
{3 Utiities
{3 Reporting
(23 Payroll
{3 Point Of Sale
{3 Purchasing
"3 Tools
{73 System Administration
(2 ACH
(] Reporting
[3 Reports
{71 Utilities
2] Address Types
[® Audit History
Banks
Custom Forms

Dataview Definition
Email Types
Event Log
Phone Types
QOrganization
Report Packages
Report Definitions
Report Types
Report Wizard

} Streets
2 Street Addresses

Lot B i i i B (s ) o i i B

Home > GLAccounts > GL Account » GL Actount Fiscal Year » Transaction

Geners|

Divisiom:

Special Processing:
Posting Status:
Batch |D:

Date:

Period:
Transaction Type
Number:
Description:
Bank Account
Check Type:
Reference:

Debit Amount:

Credit Amount

Intetrial Notes Entries

Anderson County

Point Of Sale Transaction

Posted

17712022

July 2022

Misc Receipt

16680

Tennessee Risk Magement Trust




ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST Page  of

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday before the
Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: [___] apPROPRIATION: [_x | ORIy
DEPARTMENT: FROM: o
Emergency Management Brice Kidwell
DATE 2{3/23
@EASE DECREASE it cney  |CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
10147220 Revenue Code - EMPG O0EO 53370918
5o%e
NCREASE/ DECREASE wirteone) |CODE DESCRIPTION
—
101-54410-169 Civil Defense - Part-Time Help $5,000.00
Motion
To Approve
To Refer
I:I With D WO
Seconded
Motion $5,000.00

Detailed Justification / Explanation: Recognizing $33.709.13 Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) and allocating

a poition into part-time help code for assistance as needed.

recommendation is for abatement while we have the opportunity. A change order will also be submitted to Commission.

What Impact does this amendmentfappropriation have on next year's budget {one-time amendment or permanent

increase)? One-time amendment

B

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



Page _ of ___

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before the Budget

Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X SRV B
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Conservation ACCB/Ben Taylor
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-43340 Recreation Fees $ 16,694.00

Total $ 16,694.00
INCREASE
101-51240-101 Conservation Commission - Park Manager $ 2,210.00
101-51240-187 Conservation Commission - Maintenance Personnel $ 3.458.00
101-51240-204 Conservation Commission - Retirement $ 339.00
101-51240-207 Conservation Commission - Medical [nsurance $ 660.00
101-51240-209 Conservation Commission - Short Term $ 27.00
101-51240-425 Conservation Commission - Gas $ 10,000.00

Total $ 16,694.00
Motion

To Approve
To Refer
- With O W/O

Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

Increased recreation fees due to credit card collections and expansion of Park which should be completed before Spring.

81% of gas budget has been used through December.

At the request of the Conservation Board, HR and Finance worked collaboratively with the Parks Director

and Staff in completing an analysis of job descriptions/duties and internal comparison of salaries. The analysis was presented

to the Conservation Committee in the January meeting and approved for salary adjustments beginning in March.

Recreation fees are being increased to cover the budget modification due to the Park’s additioan! rentals that is scheduled to be

available this Spring and will impact the Park's 2023.2024 budgeted revenue.

Impact on 22/23 Budget - Yes

@,

Piease altach additional sheet if more information is needed



ANDERSON COUNTY CONSERVATION BOARD
MINUTES

January 9%, 2023

Members Present:
Chairman Josh Anderson, Lewis Ridenour, Tony Powers

Others Present:
Ben Taylor — Parks Director, Stephanie Wells — Tourism Director, Kim Jeffers-Whitaker — HR Director,
Robert Holbrook — Finance Director, Andrew Stone, Jason Hollenbaugh

Members Absent:
Scott Burton, John Croes

Chairman Josh Anderson called the Conservation Board meeting to order at $:00pm on January 9%, 2023.

1** Item of Business:
Motion by Lewis Ridenour, seconded by Tony Powers, to approve taking the recommended Parks
Employee salary increases by the Human Resources Department to the Budget Committee, with
the funding to be provided by the Parks Revenue Code. If approved, these salary increases would
be made effective February 1%, 2023.
Motion carried unanimously.

2™ Item of Business:
Motion by Lewis Ridenour, seconded by Tony Powers, to proceed with the authorization of
Vacasa Rental Management Company as the rental properties’ listing and management company.
Motion carried unanimously.

37 Item of Business:
Update of shore-line erosion project by Ben Taylor,
Item deferred to next meeting.

4™ Item of Business:
Motion by Lewis Ridenour, seconded by Tony Powers, to continue renting Long Term spots at
their same rate from November to March of each year, made effective November 1%, 2023.
Winter Storage revenue still to be deducted and coded separately from Camping Revenue during
these months.
Motion carried unanimously.

5™ Jtem of Business:
Motion by Lewis Ridenour, seconded by Tony Powers, for a Short Term spot (C10-C38) rate
increase of $5.00 beginning March 1%, 2023. Campers with prior set rate to continue as they are.
Motion carried unanimously.

6™ Item of Business:
Motion by Lewis Ridenour, seconded by Tony Powers, to limit field-overflow storage to boat or
trailer storage for active rentals only. No RV, campers or other items may be stored, parked or
otherwise kept anywhere other than an assigned rental spot.
Motion carried unanimously.



Date/Time: 2/6/2023 8:29 AM ~Odl %N“*O Fiscal Years m_.@\-h\ .ﬁo) @.wm. @3@5«9'30\ Page 1of1
Fiscal Year Original mcawmﬂ_ me:a:._mnG_ Amended m_._n_omn_ wmm_ﬁmn__ C:Bm__uma_ % xmm_wnmn_
2023 - 2024 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $C.00 0.00%
2022 - 2023 $140,000.00 $0.00 $140,000.00 (375,052.77).» $64,947.23 5361%
2021 - 2022 $130,000.00 $15,000.00 $145,000.00 ($174,480.24)4# {$29,480.24) 12033%
2020 - 2021 $114,000.00 $0.00 $114,000.00 ($136,993.41) ($22,993.41) 120.17%
2019 - 2020 $114,000.00 $000 $114,000.00 ($99,975.68) $14,024.32 87.70%
2018 - 2018 $112,000.00 $0.00 $112,00000 (3110,324.38) $1,675.62 98.50%
2017 - 2018 $107.000.00 $0.00 $107,000.00 ($109,304.04) ($2,304.04) 102.15%
2016 - 2017 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 {3112,092.66) ($12.092.66) 11209%
2015 - 2016 $95,000.00 $0.00 $95,000.00 {$111,470.67) {$16,470.67) 117.34%
2014 - 2015 $80,000.00 $12,160.00 $592,100.00 ($101,265.09) {39,169.09) 109.96%
2013 - 2014 $63,500.00 $12,000.00 $75,500.00 {$96,210.55) ($20,710.55) 127.43%
2012 - 2013 $62,500.00 $4,500.00 $67,000.00 ($70,624.94) ($3,624.94) 10541%
2011 - 2012 $55,000.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 ($56,663.37) ($1,663.37) 103.02%
2010 - 2011 $60,000.00 $2,158.00 $62,158.00 ($54,938.36) $7.219.64 88.39%
2009 - 2010 $45,800.00 $5,000.00 $50,800.00 {$50,631.54) $168.46 99.67%
2008 - 2009 $46,000.00 $0.00 $46,000.00 ($43,479.03) $2,52097 94.52%
2007 - 2008 $44,000.00 $0.00 $44,000.00 ($46,619.40) ($2,619.40) 105 95%
2006 - 2007 $35,000.00 $5.000.00 $44,000.00 ($45,143.55) {$1,143.55) 102.60%

-

Q«QL% s

He § e roeeind

?m« ‘W.f\

¥ 75052 ord Shold ««dﬂ&. uell owr

A\



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Iimportant Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday before the

Budget Committee meeting.

TRANSFER: ||

DEPARTMENT:

Archives & Records

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
APPROPRIATION: Ej 4
FROM.
Zach Foster & Mayor Frank

P f‘; [ T I
(O ara ...?

DATE 1/17/23

Ty
INCREASEY DECREASE (sileore} |CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-51910-399 QOther Contracted Senvices $7.674.00
£7,674.00

INCREASE GE;REAS wirlaenyy | CODE DESCRIPTION

w
101-34510-ARCHV Restricted for General Govemment-Archives $7.674.00

BALANCE = $47,137.48

Motion

To Approve

To Refer

D With D WO

Seconded
Motion $7,674.00

Page _ of

4119749

Detailed Justification / Explanation Anderson County Archives & Records has custody of two books in desparate need of

preservation: 1) Civil Trial Docket for Circuit Court Clerk, 1907-1913. The inside cover of the book is in tatters and is beginning to

be damanged by mold growth: 2) Civil Record for Circnit Court Book 2, covering May 1893-February 1900. {see aitached photos)

Funds for this expense will be moved from a code restricted for the preservation of county records.

ZrO

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget (one-time amendment or perma

increase)? One-ime amendment

Please atfach additional sheel if more information is needed




. The Great War

-

o S e ans
T At eevery - g
4 . |







\.e\muﬁﬁﬁu Iﬁememb










i —— G ST T 4

»
.

...‘ -
" i b

n.?ﬂ 3 Y

2 .,. . \

g %

s
]
m -
H
¥
|
", 4
s
™ u .
s Gt s
= jh.
-—
|
i
] | - ]
= PR
¥ w i
A 1.*1
- . —~
g L b 4 Ml|
- s ..
o -



Page _ of

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before the Budget

Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: X APPROPRIATION: E S g 2 8
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
AC Health Dept Charies Turner/Mayor Terry Frank
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-85110-707-AWN Local Health Center - Building Improvements - Awning Grant 3 127,000.00
Total $ 127,000.00
INCREASE
101-46380-AWN Other Health & Welfare Grants - Awning Grant $ 127,000.00
Total $ 127,000.00
Motion
To Approve
To Refer
[ With O WO
Seconded
Motion

Detsiled Justification / Explanation :

State of Tennessee is making funding available for an awning, and additional work at the Anderson County Health Department

for occasions when drive-thru clinic operations are necessary. The additional work is a split A/C unit and renovation to

the medicine room. 100% State funded, not to exceed $227,000. In July of this fiscal year a BA was approved

for $100,000 for the awning project. {see attached) This BA is for an additional $127,000 in funds.

Impact on 22/23 Budget - No

]

@

d’ﬁy
Piease atfach additional sheet if more informalion is neede



ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Terry FRANK
CoOUNTY MaYor

Pebruary 3, 2023 \CE+ *)

Susan Judlin, East Tennessee Regional Health Director
East Tennessee Regional Health Office

2101 Medical Center Way

Knoxville, TN 37920

Dear Ms. Judlin,

Please accept this letter as a request for the CARES Act funding allocated to the Anderson County Health
Department for a metal awning, a split A/C unit and renovation to the medicine room at the heaith
department, 710 North Main Street, Clinton, TN 37716.

The awning will provide staff and patients with protection from the rain, heat, and cold temperatures
when provided vaccinations as well as other public health services that can be offered via a drive-up or
drive-through clinic operation.

The awning will have electrical outlets installed to power vaccine coolers and laptop computers.
Permanent infrared heaters and commercial fans will also be installed to keep staff cool in summer and

warm in the winter.

The additional request is for renovation to the medicine room to include a split A/C unit to enhance
efficiency and environmental temperature control

The total amount requested to complete this project will not exceed $227,000.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Anderson County Mayor

100 NortH Mam STREET, SUITE 208 = CLinTON, TENNESSEE » 37716
PHONE: (865) 457-6200 * EMAIL: TFRANK(@ANDERSONTN.ORG @\]



Page _ of _

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday before the
Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT _ .
TRANSFER: | APPROPRIATION: X | L82469
DEPARTMENT: EROM:

AC Health Depariment Charles Turmer & Mayor Fran

DATE 7/6/22
@REASE DECREASE gircleone) |CODE DEsésmTlcN / AMOUNT
101-55110-707 -AWN Anderson Coulty Health Department / $100.,000.0C
wning Grant /
\ /
\ /
\ /
\ /
\ _/
N/
\/
X $100,000.00
/ \
NCREASE ) DECREASE (ciclecne) |CODE DESCRIPTION / \
101-46390-AWN Other Health and Wel!ére Grants\ $100,000.00
Hea’éh Department )\wning
/ \
/ \
/ \
/ \
Mation ] / \\
To Approve
Tc Refer CF l u \
E] With D WO \
Seconded \
Motion / \ $100,000.00

Dotailed Justification / Explanatign The State of Tennessee is making funding available for an ewning a:\{hndmon County

Health Department for occasions whepl drive-thru clinic operations are necessary. This is 100-percent state funded, o county match

\.
required. Not to exceed $100,000. she awning must be designed to provide protection from elements and include power, permanent

commercial fans as well as inﬁ heaters. (See Attached)

XTHcH e E2m J0LY

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget (one-time amendment or permanenﬂﬂ

Please aftach additional sheet if more information is HGM

increase)? One-ime amendment




Page  of ___

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before the Budget
Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X LY ey p e
DEPARTMENT: FROM: brteis
General Administration Roger Lloyd
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
121-91401-707-GAG11 American Rescue Plan Act Grant - Building Improvements - $ 28.270.85
Witnees Rooms/Archives Relocation
Total $ 29,270.85
INCREASE
121-47801 American Rescue Plan Act Grant #8 $ 2527085
Total $ 29,270.85
Motion
I—JTO Approve
To Refer
Ll With D W/O
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Expianation :

Current contract for Witness Rooms/Archives/County Clerk allows for flooring to be placed over existing flooring for the final

archives space; however, the construction project provides an opportunity fo abate asbestos flooring, As we have been tackling

projects one at a time, we are trying to remove/abate asbestos ence and for all. We can keep the contract as is, and new ficor

will be Jaid over old flooring. Or, we can abate which requires specialized process with certified personnel, disposal, etc.

Buildings & Grounds and Architect's recommendation is for abatement while we have the opportunity. A change order will

also be submitted to Commission.

Impact on 22/23 Budget - No

3

i

Please aftach additional sheef if mare information is needed



Page ___ of

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director’s Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before the Budget

Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X 82730
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Law Director Jay Yeager
DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-39000 Unassigned 9,457.00 (¥4A
Total 9,457.00
INCREASE
101. -51400-331-RECOV County Attorney - Legal Services - Recovery Lawsuits 9,457.00
Total 9,457.00
Motion
To Approve
To Refer
- With [ WO
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

We have received 2 more invoices from Miller Legal Partners for the recovery cases that total $11,982.10,

but there is $2,525 available in that expenditure code.

Impact on 22/23 Budget - No

Please aftach additional sheet if more information is needed



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST ~ Page__of __

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director’s Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before
the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: [ APPROPRIATION: 80731
DEPARTMENT; FROM:
Sheriff's Department Zach Allen/Russel! Barker
2/6/2023
Increase CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-54210-507 Jail Medical & Dental £200,000.00
TOTAL $200,000.00
Decrease CODE DESCRIPTION
101-3800¢ Unassighed funds $200,000.00 941‘?
TOTAL $200,000.00
Motion
Te Approve
To Refer
. With U WO
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation -
These funds are needed to pay inmate medical bills

4

Plaase altach additional sheet if more Information is needed



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST ~ Pege._of

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director’s Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before
the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: UJ APPROPRIATION: (80Y39
LR N
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Sheriff's Depariment Kenny Shamp/Russell Barker
21612023
Increase CORE DESCRIPTION AMCUNT
101-54110-338 Vehicle Maintenance $5,439.02
TOTAL $ 5,439.02
Hrergese CODE DESCRIPTION
101-48700 Insurance Recovery £439.02
TOTAL 3 5,439.02
Muotion
To Approve
To Refer
D With D WO
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :
This money is insurance recovery funds obtained after payout from our carrier.

Cne of our 2022 Ford Interceptors was damaged in an accident.

&)

Please aftach additional sheet if more information is needed



Anderson County

Miscellaneous Receipt

Misc. Receipt No: 20114
POS Receipt No: 117138
Receipt Date: 02/02/2023

Customer 1ID: 232

Receipted By: Grace Rutherford
Receipted On: 02/02/2023 8:08 AM

Miscellaneous Recelpt Total

Name: Tennessee Risk Management Trust $5,439.02

Description: FORD INTERCEPTOR ACSD =

GL Account Number GL Account Description Debit Credit
101, -45700 Insurance Recovery $0.00 $5,439.02
Miscetlaneous Receipt Totals: $0.00 $5,439.02

Thank You!



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST ~ Page__of.__

Iimportant Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before
the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: Qumll APPROPRIATION;  [J 5169733
PN

DEPARTMENT: FROM:

Sheriff's Department Steve Owens/Russell Barker
2/6{2023

Increase CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

101-54450-187 Other Emergency Mananagement- Overtime Pay $40,000.00
TOTAL $ 40,000.00

Decrease CODE DESCRIPTION

101-54480-148 Other Emergency Management- Dispatchers $40.000 %f,%ﬁ
TOTAL $ 40,000.00

Maotion

l—ITo Approve
To Refer
C1 With O WG
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Expfanation :
This transfer is to cover overtime for dispatchers due to staff shortages and more responsiblites

from taking on the cities dispatch duties. The cities will be sending reimbursements.

Please attach additional sheet if more information is needed



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday
before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: [ ,gm\‘ APPROPRIATION: [ ] I
DEPARTMENT: J FROM: G E2734
51500 Election Commission M. Stephens
INCREASE / DECREASE (icte| CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

399 Cther Contracted Seryress $ 190.00

349 Printing $3,008.00

169 Part Time Help $2,000.00

189 Machine Techs $1,000.00

TOTAL $ 6,188.00

INCREASE ¢ DECREASE Tarcie| CODE DESCRIPTION

351 Rentals $3,198.00 | /(027

193 Poli Workers $3,000.00 ‘%:,825

TOTAL $6,198

Maticn

E Approve

[:]To Refer

1 with J W/0

Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

This transfer is necessary to cover outstanding expenses from the November election. Addliticnally, part
time/machine tech labor increases are requested to finish out other necessary post election tasks, and
replenish our PT funds for the rest of the year. We relied heavily on PT help in the first haif of the budget
year due to absences, and the office down one full time Deputy.

]



February 1, 2023 2018 2019

Payer Transports % Trans  AVG Paid |Transports % Trans AVG Paid
Medicaid 3,294 22% $165.97 3,116 23% $162.63
Medicare 8,590 55% $335.99 7,724 57% $348.75
Insurance 1,153 8% $994.23 1,094 8% $1,078.91
Patient 1,110 8% $59.22 1,115 8% $50.68
Other* 434 3% 425 3%
Total Transports 14,641 13,474
Total Responses 18,190 17,189

2020 2021
Payer Transports % Trans  AVG Paid |Transports % Trans AVG Paid
Medicaid 2,900 23% $186.80 2,748 20% $268.46
Medicare 7,023 55% $354.00 7,637 57% 5360.46
Insurance 965 8% $1,026.62 1,287 10% $894.54
Patient 1,231 10% $41.43 1,348 10% $41.75
Other* 702 5% 405 3%
Total Transports 12,821 13,425
Total Responses 17,260 19,240

2022
Payer Transports % Trans  AVG Paid* FYE 22 Cost
Medicaid 2,059 15% $275.30 Per Response $348.93
Medicare 8,659 62% $336.35 Per Transport $474.23
Insurance 1,256 9% $822.09 Total budget divided by number
Patient 1,552 11% 543.74 of responses
Other* 444 3% Total budget divided by number
Total Transports 13,970 of transports
Total Responses 19,639

*Qther: Worker's Comp, Attorney, Facilities {nursing homes}, Military, Auto Insurance
*FYE 22 still collecting, AVG paid may increase as accounts are processed

S A




Reimbursement Rates 2023

ACEMS Medicare Medicaid
Treat no transport $100.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 0%
Coroner $100.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 0%
BLS Non-emergency $619.93 $250.75 a0% $169.26 27%
ALS Non-emergency $743.84 | $300.80 40% $203.11 27%
BLS Emergency $991.90 | 5401.21 40% $270.82 27%
ALS Emergency $1,177.88 | $476.43 40% $321.59 27%

ALS 2 Emergency

ALS 2 Non-emergency
Specialty Care Non-emergency
Specialty Care Emergency
Mileage

$1,704.85 | $683.57 40%
$1,704.85 | $689.57 40%
$2,055.93 | $814.95 40% $550.09 27%
$2,055.93 | $814.95 40% $550.09 27%

$21.64 $8.71 40% 55.88 27%

$465.46 27%
$465.46 27%

February 1, 2023

Treat no transport
Coroner
BLS Non-emergency

ALS Non-emergency
BLS Emergency

ALS Emergency

ALS 2 Emergency

ALS 2 Non-emergency

Specialty Care Non-emergency
Specialty Care Emergency

Treatment provided on scene, but no transport. Most insurances do not pay this
Transport decedent from scene to Medical Examiner in Knoxville

Basic Life Support, scheduled transport not an immediate response

Advanced life Support, scheduled transport not an immediate response,
requires ALS care

Basic Life Support, only BLS assessment and BLS skills to include IV are necessary
Advanced Life Support, an ALS assessment by ALS personnel or the provision of
at least one ALS intervention

Advanced Life Support, meets ALS] plus the administration of at least three
medications by 1V; or at least one of the following:

Manual defibrillation, Endotracheal Intubation, Central line, Cardiac Pacing,
Chest decompression, Surgical airway, 10

Advanced Life Support, scheduled transport not an immediate response, meets
ALS2 criteria

interhospital service that requires higher level of training such as ventilators
Interhospital service that requires higher level of training such as ventilators

A

—



